
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 17 December 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 9 December 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Donovan      - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell         - St Mary's;  
(subject to appointment at Planning Committee on 
the 10/12/15) 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence 
[...]
ther information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  24 November 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Convery, Alice Donovan, Martin Klute, Tim 
Nicholls and Angela Picknell. 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

153 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
None. 
 

155 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Picknell substituted for Councillor Gantly. 
 

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

157 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 October 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

158 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6) 
The order of business was as set out in the agenda. 
 

159 1-2A HERMES STREET AND 116-118 PENTONVILLE ROAD, N1 9JD (Item B1) 
Expansion of basement area for B1 office space, alterations to existing ground floor office 
(B1) floor space, demolition of two buildings within the site, conversion of second floor office 
floor space to residential (C3), erection of new two storey building and construction of single 
storey extensions at first, third and fourth floor level to accommodate an additional six (6) 
residential units with associated amenity, cycle parking, waste storage and photovoltaic 
panels. (P2014/4558/FUL) 
 
The officer set out the following amendments to the report:- 

a) That Plan 1315-PL200-B be deleted from condition 2; 
b) Conditions 6 and 11 to read:- Prior to ‘superstructure’ works with the deletion of the 

word commencement; 
c) Condition 8 to read BREEAM (refurbishment) 2014 and not 2008. 
d) Condition 10 be amended to include obscure glazing and/or suitable louvre system 

with full details submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority prior to 
superstructure works; 

e) Paragraph 10.46 of the report to read Flat 4 and not Flat 5. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

2 
 

In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The concern regarding the number and use for the refuse storage bins indicated on 
the plan. 

 It was noted that all of the windows on the west facing elevation for Hill House were 
included in the daylight sunlight report and found to be within BRE guidelines. 

 The daylight in the basement was compliant for office use and it was noted that the 
darkest areas would be used for storage. 

 It was noted that there was a condition that solid brickwork would be used. 
 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion regarding the use of the refuse bins which was 
seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed and to 
include amendments above, informatives, the inclusion of a condition to ensure that bins 
were used for refuse only and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 
under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1980 securing the Heads of Terms 
as set out in the report. 
 

160 55 CARLETON ROAD, N7 0ET (Item B2) 
Erection of sedum clad office pod in rear garden. (P2015/2288/FUL) 
 
The planning officer informed the Sub-Committee of the following amendment to informative 
3:- Construction to replace the word development and the hours of construction would be 
until 6pm weekdays and not 5pm as stated. 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The rear of the garden was at an elevated level to the ground level of the main 
buildings, which would further emphasise the scale of the proposed building. 

 The site was in the Tufnell Park conservation area. 

 The Sub-Committee were not opposed in principle to the addition of outbuildings in 
gardens. 

 Concern was raised regarding the height and depth of the proposal, especially in 
relation to the claimed proposed use of the building as a ‘home office’. 

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse the application which was seconded by 
Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for reasons of scale and massing, the final 
wording to be delegated to officers and agreed in consultation with the Chair. 
 

161 CHADWELL STREET CAR PARK, CHADWELL STREET EC1R 1XD (Item B3) 
Redevelopment of land to the south of Chadwell Street (vacant car park) to provide seven 
new houses together with associated access, amenity space and landscaping 
arrangements (FUL).  Listed Building Consent for the removal of the front boundary 
treatment (onto Chadwell Street) comprising dwarf wall and brick pillars (LBC). 
(P2015/2406/FUL and P2015/2398/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The Sub-Committee noted the reason for refusal at the last meeting of Planning 
Sub-Committee B on the 8 October 2015 and were asked to review the second 
reason for refusal regarding gated development.  

 The gates to the development were not used as a reason for refusal for a previous 
application and at appeal were not considered by the Inspector. 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

3 
 

 The site currently had gate access and officers considered that the provision of 
gates would not b
[...]
y screen and a 1.1m glazed screen. (P2015/2343/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 Following a visit by the enforcement team, no further work to the terrace had been 
undertaken and the applicant had acted on all advice given by officers. 

 Revisions had been made to the original application to reposition and reduce the 
height of the screen in response to concerns regarding the visual impact of the 
screen. 

 It was considered that the privacy screen would prevent an unacceptable increase in 
overlooking to the neighbour. 

 It was considered that planting could address the amplification of noise on the 
terrace. 

 Weekend working was not considered appropriate when works were situated close 
to neighbouring bedrooms. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed an amendment to condition 5 to require all timber decking to be 
removed outside the permitted screen area and proposed an additional condition to ensure 
no lighting on the terrace, which was seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
Councillor Nicholls proposed an additional condition that there be planting up to a height of 
1.6 m high on the side screen and an additional condition that work be construction work be 
limited to the hours of 9am - 5pm on weekdays only, which was seconded by Councillor 
Klute and carried. 

Page 3



Planning Sub Committee B -  24 November 2015 
 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives 
detailed in the report and the amendment/addition of the conditions detailed above, the final 
wording delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair. 
 

163 LAND AT SPA GREEN ESTATE, ST JOHN STREET, EC1R 4TT (Item B5) 
Alterations to existing multi use games area including resurfacing of games area, provision 
of new 3.57 metre fencing to outside of games area, alteration of the layout of games area, 
provision of new entrance into the games area and associated landscaping works (Council’s 
Own application)
[...]
 to predict the 

Page 13



 

 

nature of problems that may arise as a result of an approval. The Location and 
Concentration of Uses SPD will introduce some measures to mitigate issues, but as 
noted above, the specific guidance outlined in the draft SPD has not been applied as 
the SPD has not yet been adopted. The nature of these problems has been 
considered carefully as part of the application. Based on the representation from the 
Metropolitan Police as part of the assessment of this application, the Met police have 
raised no objections to the proposed change of use in this specific section of 
Caledonian Road nor raised any concerns regarding an overconcentration of betting 
shops in the immediate locality. It is also worth noting issues that may arise can be 
dealt with under other relevant legislation, including The Gambling Act 2005.    
  

10.20 DMP policy DM4.3 Part B states that betting shops will be resisted where they are in 
close proximity to sensitive community facilities, which, in this context, is generally 
considered to be centres which provide support for vulnerable persons. Measures to 
prevent harmful impacts on vulnerable persons are a material consideration within the 
assessment of planning applications.  

 
10.21 It is acknowledged there are nearby community facilities including the Tibetan 

Buddhist Centre, St Andrews Church and Montessori School and the Bemertons 
Children’s Centre, the Jean Stokes Community Centre and the Bingfield primary care 
centre.  

 
10.22 The only centre which is located on the same street is Tibetan Buddhist Centres 

which is approximately 180m away. The existing two betting shops in the LSA are in 
closer proximity the community centres than the one proposed. There is no evidence 
of conflict between these and the council is unconvinced based on the particulars of 
this case that the approval of a betting shop would cause harm or disturbance to 
these neighbouring uses. The betting shop is conducive
[...]

O
A

D

Airdrie Close

28.8m

Sloping masonry

28.9m

O
F
F
O

R
D

 S
T
R

E
E

T

BUNNING W
AY

31.0m

37.1m

TCB

Play Area

21

6
3

Library

107

7

116118

2
9
7

3
4
2

3
3
4
 to

 3
4
0

3
8
8

3
7
8

3
0
1

3
1
3

2
9
9

3
5
6

1

3
0
3
 t
o
 3

0
7

Bank

33

1

27

39

21

29

13

PH

38

1
 to

 5

26

45

14

1b

3
2
7

1

4

3
3
7

3
4

73
4

5

1a

3
8
6

1

PH

PH

3
4
4

C
o
a
tb

rid
g
e
 H

o
u
se

2

3
2
5 34

3
6
8

3
7
0

3
1
7

1
 t
o
 1

5

39

3
1
5

3
9
8

4
0
0

1 to 8

9 to 16

P
e
rth

 H
o
u
se

1
 to

 6
8

6 to 21

16 to 45

1
6
4
 to

 2
0
4

17

144

22

40

Shelter

D
W

XXXX

XXX

X

XXX

XXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XXX

X

X

X

XXX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 17th December  2015  

 

Application number P2015/3368/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Permission    

Ward Caledonian  

Listed building No 

Conservation area Barnsbury 

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area 
Local Shopping Area 
Conservation Area 
Local views 
Within 100m SRN 

Licensing Implications None required for this application 

Site Address 325 Caledonian Road London N1 1DR 

Proposal Installation of a new shopfront including blocking up of 
windows to side elevation at ground floor level.  

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Power Leisure Bookmakers Ltd 

Agent Katie Turvey  

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 21

Agenda Item B2



 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the front of 325 Caledonian Road.  
 
 

Page 22



 

 
[...]
 

 

29.6m

LYON STREET

28.6m

TCB

C
A

R
N

O
U

S
T
IE

 D
R

IV
E

29.2m

Tilloch Street

KEMBER STREET

LB

C
A

L
E

D
O

N
IA

N
 R

O
A

D

Airdrie Close

28.8m

Sloping masonry

28.9m

O
F
F
O

R
D

 S
T
R

E
E

T

BUNNING W
AY

31.0m

37.1m

TCB

Play Area

21

6
3

Library

107

7

116118

2
9
7

3
4
2

3
3
4
 to

 3
4
0

3
8
8

3
7
8

3
0
1

3
1
3

2
9
9

3
5
6

1

3
0
3
 t
o
 3

0
7

Bank

33

1

27

39

21

29

13

PH

38

1
 to

 5

26

45

14

1b

3
2
7

1

4

3
3
7

3
4

73
4

5

1a

3
8
6

1

PH

PH

3
4
4

C
o
a
tb

rid
g
e
 H

o
u
se

2

3
2
5 34

3
6
8

3
7
0

3
1
7

1
 t
o
 1

5

39

3
1
5

3
9
8

4
0
0

1 to 8

9 to 16

P
e
rth

 H
o
u
se

1
 to

 6
8

6 to 21

16 to 45

1
6
4
 to

 2
0
4

17

144

22

40

Shelter

D
W

X

XXX

XX

XX

X

XX

X

XX

X

XXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

XX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO: 

Date: 17th December  2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/3487/ADV 

Application type Advertisement Consent   

Ward Caledonian  

Listed building No 

Conservation area Barnsbury 

Development Plan Context Core Strategy Key Area 
Local Shopping Area 
Conservation Area 
Local views 
Within 100m SRN 

Site Address 325 Caledonian Road London N1 1DR 

Proposal Installation of an externally illuminated fascia sign and an 
externally illuminated projecting sign.  

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Power Leisure Bookmakers Ltd 

Agent Katie Turvey  

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



 

 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STRE
[...]
tion number P2015/3626/FULL & P2015/3674/LBC 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St Peter’s  

Listed building Grade II Listed 

Conservation area Arlington Square Conservation area 

Development Plan Context Article 4(2) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 37 Arlington Square, London N1 7DP 

Proposal 1.1 The enlargement of the existing single storey rear 
extension at basement level and reconfiguration of 
the patio and minor internal alterations. 

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant Charles Cann 

Agent Roger Mears Architects 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission and listed 
building consent: 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 47

Agenda Item B4



 
 

 
3. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 
 
 

4. AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH AND VISUALISATION OF THE SITE/STREET 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 
 

 

 

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION 

 

5. SUMMARY 

5.1 The scale, height and form of the new lower ground floor rear extension is 
acceptable and will not harm the appearance and character of the property or 
the wider terrace and conservation area.  

5.2 The scale, height and form of the new lower ground floor rear extension, and 
other minor alterations, is acceptable and will not harm the appearance and 
character of the Grade II listed building and its setting.   

5.3 The works will have no material effect on the sustainability of the rear garden, 
drainage or existing trees and planting.    

5.4 The extension will have no material effect on the light, outlook or privacy of 
neighbours, nor harm their amenities generally. 

5.5 This application is before members of Sub Committee for decision at the 
request of Cllr Klute.      

 
 
 

Page 49



 
 

 
6. SITE AND SURROUNDING 

6.1 The property is a three storey mid terrace early Victorian single dwelling 
house. The building is listed Grade II and is located in the Arlington Square 
Conservation Area   

6.2 The surrounding area is entirely residential in land use and character, 
composed primarily of three storey early Victorian terraces and broad streets.           

 
7. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

7.1 The enlargement of the existing single storey part width rear extension at 
lower ground floor level, and reconfiguration of the patio to provide two 
stepped planters up to garden level. 

7.2 The extension will be fully glazed and frameless to the rear, with a glass roof 
and lead margins. The roof will pitch slightly from front to rear, with a drainage 
channel at lower ground floor level.   

7.3 Internal alterations are proposed at first and second floor level. At first floor 
level the plans propose to strip out fitting and finishes in the bathroom at the 
rear to convert it to a bedroom. At second floor level it is proposed to convert 
the rear bedroom into a master bedroom with new sanitary ware, connection 
of waste pipes to the rear and alterations and relocation of the existing hot 
water cylinder and  boiler.      

 
8. RELEVANT HISTORY: 

8.1 P031418/P031463 Refurbishment of existing rear extensions including the 
excavation of basement floor level to enable access to rear garden by 
replacing existing window with French doors. Gate to be inserted within front 
railings and installation of external stair within front lightwell.  Insertion of two 
roof lights within main roof. Approved 08/12/2003. 

ENFORCEMENT: 

8.2 None 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 

8.3 Q2015/1343 Pre application advice for ‘The enlargement of the existing single 
storey rear extension at basement level and reconfiguration of the patio’. The 
advice taken is reflected in the submitted proposal.  

 

Page 50



 
 

9. CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 

 
9.1 Letters were sent to occup
[...]
                           P2015/3626/FUL 

 

ARLIN
GTON S

QUARE

Stu
rt'

s L
ock

Bol

LIN
TON S

TREET

S
T
 P

H
IL

IP
'S

 W
A

Y

19.5m
19.6m

A
R
LIN

G
TO

N
 S

Q
U
A
R
E

ARLIN
GTON S

QUARE

ST P
AUL S

TREET

M
A
R
Y
 S

TR
E
E
T

HANBURY M
EW

S

U
N
IO

N
 S

Q
U
A
R
E

LB

B
E
V
A
N
 S

TR
E
E
T

Clock
 T

ower M
ews

LIN
TON S

TREET

D Fn

A
R
LIN

G
TO

N
 S

Q
U
A
R
E

ARLI
NGTON A

VENUE

JA
MES M

ORGAN M
EW

S

El

Sub S
ta

6

1

1a

41

3

47

21

17

Union W
harf 2

4

5

39

Arbon Court

Vicarage

1 
to

 1
0

11 to 22

35

46

40

1

1

22

30

36

67

2

4

9 4
a

23

9a

4
b

52

E
l S

ub S
ta

38

40

61

1

2

46

PH

33

39

33

28

9

18

1

11

6

10

11

16

12

17

12

22

2

11

64

31

41

10

33

58

15

1

24

36

30

17

9

3

4

1

2

76

66

3

49

7

X

X

X
X

X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B Agenda  
Date: 17th December 2015  

 

Application number P2015/2002/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Junction 

Listed building Unlisted 

Conservation area Not in Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Archway Town Centre, Secondary Shopping Frontage 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 627 - 635 Holloway Road, London, N19 5SS 

Proposal Installation of air conditioning plant and machinery at the 
rear of the site. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant Tesco Stores Ltd 

Agent CGMS LTD 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 3  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE ADDENDUM 

REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 61

Agenda Item B5



 

2. REASON FOR DEFERRAL  

2.1 This report follows the deferral of the item at the planning sub- committee on
[...]
ions to secure the following: 

 
List of Conditions: 

1 Commencement (Compliance) 

 3 YEAR CONSENT PERIOD:  The development hereby permitted shall be begun 
not later than the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved Plans List: (Compliance) 

 DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS:  The development hereby approved shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
[12429-400, 12429-410, 12429-302, 12429-305, 12429-415 rev A, 12429-411 rev A, 
Covering letter, KR Associates Environmental Acoustic Test April 2015 KR04472 
v.1.1] 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3 Noise (Compliance) 

 The design and installation of new items of fixed plant shall be such that when 
operating the cumulative noise level LAeq Tr arising from the proposed plant, 
measured or predicted at 1m from the facade of the nearest noise sensitive 
premises, shall be a rating level of at least 5dB(A) below the background noise level 
LAF90 Tbg.  The measurement and/or prediction of the noise should be carried out in 
accordance with the methodology contained within BS 4142: 2014.” 
 
REASON: In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 

4 Noise ( Compliance) 

 Within six months of the completion of the development hereby approved, a report is 
to be commissioned by the applicant, using an appropriately experienced & 
competent person, to assess the noise from the proposed mechanical plant to 
demonstrate compliance with condition 3. The report shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval. 
 
REASON: In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 

5 Noise (Compliance) 

 Prior to the hereby approved plant equipment being used, 
[...]


XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

XX

XX

X

X

X

X

XXXXXX

XXXX

XX

XXXXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX

XXX

XXX

XXXX

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 325 Caledonian Road, N1 1DR
	P2015-3360-FUL - 325 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DR

	B2 325 Caledonian Road, N1 1DR
	P2015-3368-FUL 325 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DR

	B3 325 Caledonian Road, N1 1DR
	P2015-3487-ADV  325 Caledonian Road, London, N1 1DR

	B4 37 Arlington Square, N1 7DP
	P2015-3626-FUL - 37 Arlington Avenue, London, N1 7DP

	B5 627-635 Holloway Road, N19 5SS
	P2015-2002-FUL - 627 -635 Holloway Road, London, N19 5SS




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  17 December 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Alice Donovan, Robert Khan 

(Substitute) (In place of Tim Nicholls) and Angela 
Picknell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Paul Convery 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

165 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillor Convery and Nicholls.  
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Khan substituted for Councillor Nicholls. 
 

168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

169 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B2, B3, B5 and B4. 
 

170 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

171 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B1) 
Change of use from a solicitors (A2) to a betting shop (Sui Generis). 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3360/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that there was an element of judgement required in 
deciding whether there was an overconcentration of betting shops as the Strategic 
Planning Document (SPD) did not quantify overconcentration. 

 There were three betting shops within a 500m radius and with an additional betting 
shop, 3% of the 124 premises in Caledonian Road Central would be betting shops. 

 The Chair commented that increasing the number of betting shops in the area from 
three to four would be a 33% increase. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

2 
 

 In response to a member’s suggestion that negotiations with a supermarket only fell 
through when the supermarket failed to get an alcohol licence and this indicated 
interest for the existing use, the planning officer advised that a reasonable amount of 
marketing had taken place. The unit had been marketed as an A1/A2 unit. 

 The applicant had been granted a license by a licensing sub-committee. The legal 
officer advised that planning and licensing were separate regimes. The planning 
sub-committee could consider the licensing decision but was not bound by it. 

 In response to a question about whether the premises had been marketed for the 
required two years, the applicant advised that while negotiations with the 
supermarket had been taking place, there was an advertising board outside the 
premises but in line with standard process, no active marketing took place. 

 Concern was raised that the premises was located in an area of high social 
deprivation.  

 Concern was raised that the application was contrary to Development Management 
Policy DM4.3 – Location and Concentration of Uses. 

 It was considered that a 33% increase in betting shops in a 500m radius created an 
unacceptable cumulative impact and overconcentration. 

 Concern was raised that the application was contrary to Point 1.2.29 of the Mayor of 
London’s July 2014 Town Centres Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

 Concern was raised that inadequate marketing had taken place and the interest 
from a supermarket had indicated interest in the A1 use. 

 
Councillor Khan proposed a motion to refuse planning permission as the premises was 
located in an area of high social deprivation, the application was contrary to DM4.3 plus 
Point 1.2.29 of the Mayor of London’s July 2014 Town Centres Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, it would create an unacceptable cumulative impact and overconcentration and 
inadequate marketing had taken place. This was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers. 
 

172 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B2) 
Installation of a new shopfront including blocking up of windows to side elevation at ground 
floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3368/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application was for a generic shopfront. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

173 325 CALEDONIAN ROAD, N1 1DR (Item B3) 
Installation of an externally illuminated fascia sign and an externally illuminated projecting 
sign. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3487/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that application was for specific wording which 
related to the business which had previously been refused planning permission. If 
another business required a sign, a new application would have to be submitted. 

 The legal officer advised that the issues that should be considered were the 
Strategic Development Plan and public safety and amenity. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 

174 37 ARLINGTON SQUARE, N1 7DP (Item B4) 
The enlargement of the existing single storey rear extension at basement level and 
reconfiguration of the patio and minor internal alterations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/3626/FUL and P2015/3674/LBC) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The chair advised that he had called in this application based on the application 
description as he thought it could be contrary to the council’s emerging basement 
policy. It had become clear from looking at the plans that this was not case and the 
reason for calling in this application no longer stood. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the 
officer report. 
 
 

175 627-635 HOLLOWAY ROAD, N19 5SS (Item B5) 
Installation of air conditioning plant and machinery at the rear of the site. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2002/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Possible noise levels and the noise calculations were discussed in detail. 

 The applicant stated that these units had been installed in approximately 1,000 
Tesco convenience stores and they had been specifically designed to be quiet. 
There had not been any complaints or enforcement action in reaction to these. 

 Following discussion about British Standards, the noise officer stated that Condition 
3 was consistent with policy and did not require any amendments. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to amend Condition 4 to state that the equipment be 
immediately switched off if there was non-compliance with Condition 3 and not be restarted 
until remedial works ensured compliance with Condition 3 This was seconded by Councillor 
Khan and carried. 
 
Councillor Donovan proposed that Condition 4 be amended to amend the timescale of the 
noise compliance report to be completed within three months. This was seconded by 
Councillor Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report plus the amendments to Condition 4 as set out 
above. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  17 December 2015 
 

4 
 

 
 
WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
325 Caledonian Road, N1 1DR (Agenda Item B1) 
 
Reason for Refusal:- The proposed change of use would result in a negative cumulative 
impact on the amenity, character and retail function of the Local Shopping Area due to an 
unacceptable over concentration of betting shops in this section of the Caledonian Road 
LSA. The proposed use would lead to an excessive cluster of betting shops within a radius 
of 500 metres of each other in close proximity to local schools and sensitive community 
facilities and would be located in the lowest decile (10%) most economically deprived area 
of the borough. Therefore the proposal is unacceptable and contrary to policy CS14 of the 
Core Strategy (2011), policies 4.3 and DM4.6 of the Islington Development Management 
Policies (2013) and the adopted Cally Plan Supplementary Planning Document January 
(2014), the emerging Location and Concentration of uses Supplementary Planning 
Document (Consultation draft July 2015) and paragraphs 1.2.27 to 1.2.32 of the Major of 
London’s: Town Centre Supplementary Planning guidance (July 2014).  
 
 
627 - 635 Holloway Road, London, N19 5SS (Agenda Item B5) 
 
Amended Condition 4: Within three months of the completion of the development hereby 
approved, a report is to be commissioned by the applicant, using an appropriately 
experienced & competent person, to assess the noise from the proposed mechanical plant 
to demonstrate compliance with condition 3. The report shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the mechanical plant and any noise control 
measures shall be maintained as such thereafter. The hereby approved equipment shall be 
switched off if found to not be functioning in compliance with the submitted noise details and 
not used again until it fully complies with condition 3. 
 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity levels of adjoining occupiers.  
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


